Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Advocate Malkiat Singh (89685-80873)

P/3992/2016, Civil Court Dasuya Hoshiarpur.

Versus

Appellant

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Naib Tehsildar Talwara, District Hoshiarpur.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o SDM, Mukerian, District Hoshiarpur

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 1229 of 2018

**Present:** Nobody present on the behalf of the complainant.

Sh. Madan Lal, Patwari (98764-64595) present as respondent.

**ORDER** 

 The complainant filed a complaint in the Commission on 22.11.2018. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.

2. Appellant is absent for today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission and nor did he filed any reply in this regard.

3. Sh. Madan Lal, Patwari is present with a copy of requisite information and/or written reply to hand it over to the complainant but as he is absent so the respondent is directed to send the copy of requisite information and/or written reply to the complainant through registered post by the next date of hearing. He also submitted a copy of it to the Commission, which is taken on record.

4. After hearing the respondent and going through the documents placed on record, the appellant is advised to point out deficiencies if any, after receiving the requisite information and/or written reply from the complainant as mentioned above in point no. 3 of this order, by the next date of hearing, failing to which the case would be decided on merit basis.

5. The subject matter is adjourned to **01.05.2019 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings.

6. Announced in the Court; copy of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 19.03.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



**Smt. Harminder Kaur (62841-35019)** 

W/o Sh. Paramjit Singh, R/o Village Babak, Tehsil Tanda, District Hoshiarpur.

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Sub Registrar cum Tehsildar, Mahilpur, District Hoshiarpur.

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 1230 of 2018

Date of Institution: 03.12.2018

Date of Decision: 19.03.2019

Present: Advocate Rajinder Singh, (94177-80944) present on the behalf of the

complainant.

Sh. Dilbag Singh, Reader present on the behalf of respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

 The complainant filed a complaint in the Commission on 03.12.2018. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.

- 2. An email has been received in the Commission from email id <u>subtehsilmahilpur@gmail.com</u> along with the attachment signed by APIO cum Naib Tehsildar Mahilpur, Hoshiarpur mentioning therein that requisite information is a third party information which cannot be provided to complainant and it has already been intimated to the complainant through their office letter no. 1126 dated 31.10.2018. An another attachment signed by Sh. Paramjitjit Singh, (the third party whose personal information was requisite in RTI application), who denied the respondent to provide his personal information to the complainant in his consent, as complainant may misuse it legally as civil and criminal cases are pending in court between him and the complainant.
- 3. Sh. Dilbag Singh, Reader states as mentioned above in point no. 2 of this order.
- 4. Advocate Rajinder Singh, present on the behalf of complainant.
- 5. After hearing the parties and going through the documents placed on record, it is found that the requisite information is third party information, who denied the respondent to provide his personal information to the complainant and in turn the respondent denied providing it to the complainant.
- 6. In the view of above, no further action is required in this case and hence this instant complaint case is **disposed of and closed**.
- 7. Announced in the Court; copy of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 19.03.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Pushpinder Sharma (99156-55071)

S/o Sh. Kulwant Rai Sharma, C/o Royal Stationers Mehas Gate, Nabha, District Pariala.

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Principal, GSSS Dhangera, District Patiala.

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 1235 of 2018

Date of Institution: 03.12.2018

Date of Decision: 19.03.2019

**Present:** Sh. Pushpinder Sharma, the complainant present in person.

Sh. Amardeep Singh, Principal, present as a respondent PIO.

#### **ORDER**

- The complainant filed a complaint in the Commission on 03.12.2018. Accordingly, today the case is fixed for hearing.
- 2. Sh. Amardeep Singh, Principal handed over the copy of requisite information to the complainant during the hearing, certified by Sh. Gurmeet Singh, Principal (Retired), who was PIO at the time of filling the RTI application and also submitted a copy of it along with a covering letter in this regard signed by Amardeep Singh, Principal, which is taken on record.
- Sh. Pushpinder Sharma, the complainant is satisfied with information received during the hearing.
- 4. After hearing the parties and going through the documents placed on record, it is found that the requisite information stands supplied and the complainant is satisfied with it, therefore, no further action is required in this case and hence this instant complaint case is **disposed** of and closed.
- 5. Announced in the Court; copy of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 19.03.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Pushpinder Sharma (99156-55071)

S/o Sh. Kulwant Rai Sharma, C/o Royal Stationers Mehas Gate, Nabha, District Pariala.

rsus

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Principal, GSSS Dhangera, District Patiala.

Respondent

Appellant

Complaint Case No.: 1236 of 2018

Date of Institution: 03.12.2018

Date of Decision: 19.03.2019

**Present:** Sh. Pushpinder Sharma, the complainant present in person.

Sh. Amardeep Singh, Principal, present as a respondent PIO.

#### **ORDER**

- The complainant filed a complaint in the Commission on 03.12.2018. Accordingly, today the case is fixed for hearing.
- 2. Sh. Amardeep Singh, Principal handed over the copy of requisite information to the complainant during the hearing, certified by Sh. Gurmeet Singh, Principal (Retired), who was PIO at the time of filling the RTI application and also submitted a copy of it along with a covering letter in this regard signed by Amardeep Singh, Principal, which is taken on record.
- 3. Sh. Pushpinder Sharma, the complainant is satisfied with information received during the hearing.
- 4. After hearing the parties and going through the documents placed on record, it is found that the requisite information stands supplied and the complainant is satisfied with it, therefore, no further action is required in this case and hence this instant complaint case is **disposed** of and closed.
- 5. Announced in the Court; copy of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 19.03.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



**Sh. Pushpinder Sharma (99156-55071)** 

S/o Sh. Kulwant Rai Sharma, C/o Royal Stationers Mehas Gate, Nabha, District Pariala.

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Principal, GSSS Dhangera, District Patiala.

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 1242 of 2018

**Present:** Sh. Pushpinder Sharma, the complainant present in person.

Sh. Amardeep Singh, Principal, present as a respondent PIO.

<u>ORDER</u>

 The complainant filed a complaint in the Commission on 04.12.2018. Accordingly, today the case is fixed for hearing.

2. Sh. Amardeep Singh, Principal handed over the copy of partial requisite information to the complainant during the hearing, certified by Sh. Gurmeet Singh, Principal (Retired), who was PIO at the time of filling the RTI application and also submitted a copy of it along with a covering letter in this regard signed by Amardeep Singh, Principal, which is taken on record. He further added that bank details and other partial information in this regard, is in custody of Sh. Gurmeet Singh, Principal (Retired), who has not handed over the office record till date and requested the Commission for an adjournment to retrieve the pending partial information from the concerned Principal and provide it to the complainant.

- 3. Sh. Pushpinder Sharma, the complainant is satisfied with partial information received during the hearing.
- 4. After hearing the parties and going through the documents placed on record, the respondent PIO, Sh. Amardeep Singh, Principal is directed to retrieve pending partial information from the concerned official and provide it to the complainant by the next date of hearing, failing to which action under section 20 (1) of RTI would be initiated against the concerned respondent PIO.
- 5. The subject matter is adjourned to **01.05.2019 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings.
- 6. Announced in the Court; copy of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 19.03.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Pushpinder Sharma (99156-55071)

S/o Sh. Kulwant Rai Sharma, C/o Royal Stationers Mehas Gate, Nabha, District Pariala.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Principal, GSSS Dhangera, District Patiala.

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 1243 of 2018

Date of Institution: 04.12.2018

Date of Decision: 19.03.2019

**Present:** Sh. Pushpinder Sharma, the complainant present in person.

Sh. Amardeep Singh, Principal, present as a respondent PIO.

#### **ORDER**

- The complainant filed a complaint in the Commission on 04.12.2018. Accordingly, today the case is fixed for hearing.
- 2. Sh. Amardeep Singh, Principal handed over the copy of requisite information to the complainant during the hearing, certified by Sh. Gurmeet Singh, Principal (Retired), who was PIO at the time of filling the RTI application to the complainant during the hearing and also submitted a copy of it along with a covering letter in this regard signed by Amardeep Singh, Principal, which is taken on record.
- 3. Sh. Pushpinder Sharma, the complainant is satisfied with information received during the hearing.
- 4. After hearing the parties and going through the documents placed on record, it is found that the requisite information stands supplied and the complainant is satisfied with it, therefore, no further action is required in this case and hence this instant complaint case is **disposed** of and closed.
- 5. Announced in the Court; copy of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 19.03.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



**Sh. Pushpinder Sharma (99156-55071)** 

S/o Sh. Kulwant Rai Sharma, C/o Royal Stationers Mehas Gate, Nabha, District Pariala.

Versus

Appellant

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Principal, GSSS Dhangera, District Patiala.

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 1246 of 2018

**Present:** Sh. Pushpinder Sharma, the complainant present in person.

Sh. Amardeep Singh, Principal, present as a respondent PIO.

<u>ORDER</u>

 The complainant filed a complaint in the Commission on 04.12.2018. Accordingly, today the case is fixed for hearing.

- 2. Sh. Amardeep Singh, Principal handed over the copy of partial requisite information certified by Sh. Gurmeet Singh, Principal (Retired), who was PIO at the time of filling the RTI application to the complainant during the hearing and also submitted a copy of it along with a covering letter in this regard signed by Amardeep Singh, Principal, which is taken on record. He further added that details of Amalgamated fund and its utilization related partial information is in custody of Sh. Gurmeet Singh, Principal (Retired), who has not handed over the office record till date and requested the Commission for an adjournment to retrieve the pending partial information from the concerned Principal and provide it to the complainant.
- Sh. Pushpinder Sharma, the complainant is satisfied with partial information received during the hearing.
- 4. After hearing the parties and going through the documents placed on record, the respondent PIO, Sh. Amardeep Singh, Principal is directed to retrieve pending partial information that retails to details of Amalgamated fund and its utilization from the concerned official and provide it to the complainant by the next date of hearing, failing to which action under section 20 (1) of RTI would be initiated against the concerned respondent PIO.
- 5. The subject matter is adjourned to **01.05.2019 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings.
- 6. Announced in the Court; copy of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 19.03.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Smt. Promilla Sharma (97797-61292)

W/o Sh. Rajinder Kumar, H. No. 166, Street No. 1/B Shalimar Nagar, Hoshiarpur.

Versus

Appellant

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o DPI (SE), PSEB Complex, Phase 8, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

**PIO cum Superintendent** 

O/o Chief Secretary, Punjab Govt.,

(Regd. Post) Education Department, Civil Secretariat,

Sector 9, Chandigarh.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o DPI (SE), PSEB Complex, Phase 8, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 4021 of 2018

**Present:** Sh. Promilla Sharma, the appellant present in person.

Sh. Barjinder Singh, SA (98780-82218) present along with Ms. Ramandeep Kaur, SA

(81949-80111) as respondents.

<u>ORDER</u>

 The appellant filed an appeal in the Commission on 22.11.2018. Accordingly, today the case is fixed for hearing.

- 2. Sh. Barjinder Singh, SA states that partial requisite information has already been provided to the appellant. He further added that partial requisite information relates with the office of PIO cum Superintendent, Education 4 Branch O/o Secretary Education, Civil Secretariat, Sector 9, Chandigarh and requested the Commission for an adjournment to retrieve the pending partial information from above said concerned office and provide it to the appellant.
- 3. A letter has been received in the Commission vide diary no. 5393 dated 12.03.2019 from the appellant pointing out deficiencies in the information received. This letter is taken on record.
- 4. Sh. Promilla Sharma, the appellant stated as above. She further added and filed a written submission mentioning therein that similar information is requisite in another Appeal case with no. AC: 3686 of 2018 to be heard by the bench of undersigned on 20.03.2019 which may be close and also requested for her exemption from being present in the above said Appeal case with no. AC: 3686 of 2018 on 20.03.2019. This letter is taken on record.
- 5. After hearing the parties and going through the documents placed on record, the respondent is directed to retrieve pending partial information the concerned office and provide it to the appellant by the next date of hearing, failing to which action under section 20 (1) of RTI would be initiated against the concerned respondent PIO.
- 6. The subject matter is adjourned to **06.05.2019 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings.
- 7. Announced in the Court; copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 19.03.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Satish Kumar (98884-52648)

S/o Sh. Gurdiyal Singh, R/o Near Naina Devi Mandir, Sirhind City, Tehsil and District Fatehgarh Sahib.

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o PSEB, Phase 8, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Chairman, PSEB, Phase 8, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 4030 of 2018

Date of Institution: 26.11.2018

Date of Decision: 19.03.2019

**Present:** Nobody present on the behalf of appellant.

Sh. Sodhi Singh, SA (95012-66667) along with Sh. Gurcharan Singh, SA

Principal, present as a respondent PIO.

### <u>ORDER</u>

- 1. The appellant filed an appeal in the Commission on 26.11.2018. Accordingly, today the case is fixed for hearing.
- 2. Sh. Sodhi Singh, SA states and submits a written reply signed by Ms. Sukhwinder Kaur Saroiya, PIO (G) PSEB, SAS Nagar mentioning therein that a letter with no. 302/ਐਫੀ dated 28.02.2019 has been received in their office according to which requisite information has already been provided by hand during the hearing date 26.02.2019 in similar appeal case no AC: 3959 of 2018 and was disposed of by the bench of undersigned. This written reply along with documents that relates with appeal case no. AC: 3959 of 2018 submitted by the respondent is taken on record.
- 3. Appellant is absent for today's hearing and nor did he filed any reply in this regard.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and going through the documents placed on record, it is found that the requisite information is also requisite in similar RTI application of appeal case no.
  AC: 3959 of 2018 and has already supplied therefore, no further action is required in this case and hence this instant complaint case is disposed of and closed.
- 6. Announced in the Court; copy of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 19.03.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Gurbakshish Singh

14-A, Teacher Colony, Patiala Road, Sangroor.

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o DPI (SE), SAS Nagar (Mohali).

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o DPI (SE), SAS Nagar (Mohali).

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 4091 of 2018

Present: Sh. Kuldeep Singh, the representative of the appellant.

Sh. Bimal Dev, SA (94641-21137) present as respondent.

**ORDER** 

- 1. The appellant filed an appeal in the Commission on 27.11.2018. Accordingly, today the case is fixed for hearing.
- 2. Sh. Bimal Dev, SA handed over copy of pending requisite information to Sh. Kuldeep Singh, the representative of appellant during the hearing.
- 3. Sh. Kuldeep Singh, the representative of the appellant requested the Commission for an adjournment to go through the information provided.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the documents placed on record, the appellant (and/or his representative) is given one opportunity to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information received in written by the next date of hearing, failing to which the case would be decided on merit basis.
- 5. The subject matter is adjourned to **01.05.2019 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings.
- 6. Announced in the Court; copy of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 19.03.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Smt. Geeta Rani (99148-58159)

House no. 906, Phase 9, Mohali.

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o DPI (SE), SAS Nagar (Mohali).

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o DPI (SE), SAS Nagar (Mohali).

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 4134 of 2018

**Present:** Sh. C.K. Bansal, the representative of the appellant.

Sh. Pardeep Mohan Bedi, APIO from O/o DEO (SE) (94651-16879) present along with Ms. Neena Singla, SA from O/o DPI (SE) (94174-28179) as

respondents.

**ORDER** 

1. The appellant filed an appeal in the Commission on 03.12.2018. Accordingly, today the case is fixed for hearing.

- 2. Sh. C.K. Bansal, the representative of the appellant, states that requisite information is still pending.
- 3. Ms. Neena Singla requested the Commission for an adjournment to provide requisite information after finding out it from records as their office is being shifted to other place.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the documents placed on record, the respondent PIO is given one opportunity to retrieve the requisite information from their records and provide it to the appellant by the next date of hearing, failing to which action under section 20 (i) of RTI would be initiated against the respondent PIO.
- 5. The subject matter is adjourned to **01.05.2019 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings.
- 6. Announced in the Court; copy of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 19.03.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Kuldip Singh

Sohiya Road, Razgarh Colony, Ward No. 7, Sangrur.

Versus

Appellant

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Principal, GSSS, Sakroundi, Dist. Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o DPI (SE), Sangrur.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 4205 of 2018

**Present:** Sh. Kuldip Singh, the appellant in person.

Sh. Gurmeet Singh, Principal, (94176-78498) present as respondent.

**ORDER** 

1. The appellant filed an appeal in the Commission on 06.12.2018. Accordingly, today the case is fixed for hearing.

2. Sh. Kuldip Singh, the appellant, states that requisite information has not been provided.

 Sh. Gurmeet Singh, Principal states and submits a written reply mentioning therein that the appellant has not deposited the documentation fee of Rs 980/- for 490 pages @ Rs 2/- per page. This reply is taken on record.

Sh. Kuldip Singh, the appellant states that documentation fee was demanded after
 days of filing the RTI application.

5. After hearing both the parties and going through the documents placed on record, the appellant is advised to visit respondent's office on 26.03.2019 to inspect the record and specify the information required after inspecting the record. The respondent PIO is directed to make sure that the appellant has inspected the record as per his RTI application and provide the specified requisite information during inspection to the appellant, failing to which action under section 20 (i) of RTI would be initiated against the respondent PIO.

5. The subject matter is adjourned to **01.05.2019 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings.

6. Announced in the Court; copy of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 19.03.2019